## Linden Town Board Meeting May 25, 2021

Roll Call: Town Board Members Wade Bennett, Paul Buckles, Dennis Charleston, Clerk/Treasurer Janet Heide present

Town of Linden Board meeting called to order by Town Board President Wade Bennett at 7:00pm

Town Board President Wade Bennett presented power point slide information Town will be receiving ARP funds and an ordinance will be required. Clerk/Treasurer Janet Heide will be creating new fund, with eligible projects with guidelines information at a later date

Town Board President Wade Bennett update from attorney will need to hire an engineer for utility extension project at 11232 US231 North. Town Resident Byron Fugate reported property is currently moving forward on purchase requirements

Town Board Member Dennis Charleston reported car show Saturday May 22<sup>nd</sup> was a success. Town Resident Larry Miller requested radio stations for next year car show

Street Superintendent Earl Heide reported rental bucket lift onsite for weather siren installation. Board discussion on siren placed at Valero or Wastewater plant

Town Board President Wade Bennett read aloud police monthly report, 401 N Main and 315 South Street scheduled to be mowed, and requesting to purchase portable speed signs. Board approved and requested cost and options

Andrew Traylor representing Linden Youth Baseball requested town pay monthly light bill and pay cost to limestone diamonds. Board taken under advisement and requested cost; Board Members thanked Andrew for his efforts with the Linden Youth Baseball program

Street Superintendent Earl Heide reported Dumpster Day May 1<sup>st</sup> was a success filling the 4 dumpsters

Clerk/Treasurer Janet Heide reported Budget 2022 process is beginning and will budget all available funds again this year

Town Board President Wade Bennett reported no update from Mary Broadstreet reference basketball goal estimate.

Town Board members discussed options and agreed to move forward with standing water issue at Stoddard Park

Clerk/Treasurer Janet Heide submitted voucher register and additional claim for Board Member signature. Board reviewed. Town Board Member Paul Buckles made a motion to accept and sign voucher register; Town Board Member Dennis Charleston 2<sup>nd</sup> motion. Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries.

Clerk/Treasurer Janet Heide submitted meeting minutes for Board Member signature. Town Board Member Paul Buckles made a motion to accept and sign February meeting minutes; Town Board Member Dennis Charleston 2<sup>nd</sup> motion. Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries.

Town Board Member Paul Buckles made motion to adjourn; Town Board Member Dennis Charleston 2<sup>nd</sup> motion. Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries; adjourn meeting 8:15pm

	Linden Town Board Members action:	
Board Member Name	Yea	Nay
Wade Bennett		
Paul Buckles		
Dennis J Charleston		
Attested by:		
Janet Heide, Clerk-Treasure	-	

Transcribed May27, 2021